325
1985/72

THE GAS INDUSTRY REGULATIONS 1984, AMENDMENT NO. 1

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of April 1985
Present:

THE HON. R. W. PREBBLE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Gas Act 1982, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting
by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes
the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as
the Gas Industry Regulations 1984, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read
together with and deemed part of the Gas Industry Regulations 1984*
(hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of
their notification in the Gazette.

2. Second Schedule—The Second Schedule to the principal regulations

is hereby amended by revoking item 3 of Part II, and substituting the
following items:

“3. Field testing for type approval of online $200 plus
C.N.G. meters $20 per hour
4. Verifying (or reverifying) and stamping $12”
P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1984/246



326 Gas Industry Regulations 1984, 1985/72
Amendment No. 1

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.
These regulations amend the Gas Industry Regulations 1984 to make it clear that the fee

of $200 plus $20 an hour applies only to field testing for type approval of online C.N.G.
meters, and the fee for the routine accuracy testing and stamping is to be $12.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 18 April 1985.
These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Energy.



